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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

The Board of Directors of Thang Loi Cotfee Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred_to as "the Company")

presents its report together with the Financial Statements for the financial year ended December 31,2025.

1. General information

Thang Loi Coffee Joint Stock Company, formerly Thang Loi Coffee _One Member Co., Ltd,, was

equitiied under Decision 1128/QD-UBND dated April 22,2016 of Dak Lak Provincial People's

C6mmittee. The company was officially granted a Certificate of Business Registration as a Joint

Stock Company from October 9, 2019.

According to Business Registration Certificate No.6000182456 issued by the Department of

Planning-and lnvestment of bak Lak province for the first time on August 10, 2007, changed for the

7th tim6, July 17, 2025, the Company's charter capital is VND 126,500,000,000 (One hundred

twenty-six billion five hundred million dong).

The Company's headquarters are located at: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune,

Dak Lak Province, Vietnam.

On June 3, 2019, the company's shares were officially traded on the UPCoM market under the ticker

symbolCFV.

2. Members of the Board of Directors, Board of Management and Board of Supervisors

The members of the Board of Directors and the Board of Management of the Company at the date

of this report include:

Board of Directors
Mr Do Hoang Phuc Chairman of the Board of Directors
Mr Pham Xuan Thu Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors
Mr Do Hoang Phuong Member
Ms Dang Thi Huyen Member
Ms Pham Thi Linh Member

Board of Management
Ms Hoang ThiThu Ha Deputy General Manager
Mr Doan Dinh Hong Deputy General Manager

Board of Supervisors
Mr Pham Dinh Do Prefect
Ms Le Dang Uyen Dan Member
Ms Nguyen Thi Thuy Hang Member

Lega! representative

The legal representative of the Company during the fiscal year and up to the^timg 
_oj 

thjs report is Mr.

Oo Hoing pnuc - Chairman of the Board of Directors (born on July 3, 195.7; Kinh ethnicity,

Vietnamese nationality; citizen identification number 037057001333 issued by th_e_Department of

Residence Registration and National Population Management.on November 20, 2017; permanent

address: trto. TZ Trinh Tu Street, Kim Da Street, Ninh Khanh Street, Ninh Binh City, Ninh Binh

Province, Vietnam).

Business situation assessment

The Company,s results of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31 , 2025 and its financial

position f6r th-e same period are set out in the attached Financial Statements.

Events occurring after the balance sheet date

There have been no significant events occurring since the balance sheet date that require

adjustment to or disclosure in the notes to the Financial statements.

4.
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

Auditor

AFC Vietnam Auditing Company Limited - Northern Branch is appointed to audit the Financial

Statements for the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 of the Company.

Disctosure of the Board of Directors' responsibility for the Financial Report

The Board of Directors is responsible for preparing the Financialstatements to give a true and fair

view of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company during the

accounting period. ln preparing these Financial Statements, the Board of Directors must:

o Select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently.

o Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent.

o Clearly state whether the accounting standards applied to the Company have been complied with

or noi and all material deviatioris have been presented and explained in the Financial

Statements.

o Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume

that the Company will continue in business.

o Establish and implement an effective internal control system to limit the risk of material

misstatements due to fraud or error in the preparation and presentation of financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that proper accounting records are kept which

disclose, with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position and performance of the

Corp"ny and that the accounting records cbmply with the applicable accounting system. The Board

of Directors is also responsible ior safeguardinEj the assets of the Company and hence for taking

reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Board of Directors confirms that it has complied with the above requirements in preparing the

Financial Statements.

Gommitment to information disclosure

The Board of Directors commits that the Company complies with Decree 155/2020/ND-CP dated

December g1,2O2o of the prime Minister detailing ihe implementation of a number of articles of the

Securities Law and the Company does not violate the obligation to disclose. information as

prescribed in Circular No. 96/2020/TT-BTC dated November 16, 2020 of the Ministry of Finance

guiding the disclosure of information on the stock market.

Approve financial rePorts

The Board of Directors approved the attached Financial Statements. The Financial Statements have

fjirfy ano fairly reflected the financial position of the Company as at December 31,2025, as well as

the results of its operations and cash flows for the accounting period ended on the same day, in

accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting System
-nd 

legal regulations related to the prepiration and presentation of Financial Statements'

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Do Hoang Phuc
Ghairman of the Board of Directors

Dak Lak, March 26,2026
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

Dear: Shareholders, Board of Directors, General Director and Board of Superuisors
Thang Loi Goffee Joint Stock Company

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Thang Loi Coffee Joint Stock Company

(the ,,Company"), prepareO oir fUircn 26,2026, from page 05 to page 37, including: Balance sheet as

at DecemberbT,'2O2S,lncome statement, Cash flow statement for the year ended December 31,

2025 and Notes to the financial statements.

Responsibitities of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the

Company's financial statements' in 
- 
accordance with Vietnamese accounting standards, the

Vietn'am6se corporate accounting system and legal regulations related to the preparation and

presentation of financial statemenls ahO is responsible for internal control that the Board of Directors

determines is necessary to ensure the preparation and presentation of financial statements that are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error'

Auditor's Responsibilities

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We

conducted our audit in accordance wiih Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. These standards require

tnat we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable

assurance aobut wnetner the Company's financial statements are free from material misstatement..

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures

in the financial statemJnts. ine procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the

assessment of the risks of mateiial misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

"".. rn making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the

Corprnyt pre[aration and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit

froc6Orrer inai are appropriate in_the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

Spinion on the etfectivenesi of the Company's internal control..An audit also includes evaluating the

a|propriateness of accounting policies riseO anO the reasonableness of accounting estimates made

nvlnrj goard of oirectors, as ilrdtt as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our unqualified audit opinion..

Basis for qualified audit oPinion

As of December 31 ,2025, the Company has not yet settled th_e equitization costs and determined the

value of the state capit-l io ne traniteried to the ioint stock company du9 to the remaining financial

pionf"6. fne Comia;y ;;r .""1 Otfi"iat Dispatch No. 733/CV-TL dated December 1' 2020 to the

Dak Lak provincial ie6pfe's Committee, the Dak Lak Department of Finance and the Steering

Committee for Equitization of Thang Loi Co*ee One Membei Co., Ltd, accordingly, the settlement of

the equitization cost oiVUO 1,089,600,000 is submitted, and at the same time, it is recommended to

handle the deduction of some'receivables.of the contracted households, the negative amount of the

welfare reward fund, the missing assets awaiting settlement, which is the remaining value of the fixed

assets of the cotfee'grrd"" inti *"re aroiiririiy cut down by the households, and the unfinished

pi"Jr.tio. ,nouusinJss costs in 2018 that did irot collect the output according to.the contract into

the value payable to the state. As of oecemuer 31,2025, the value of the remaining deductions is

vND 10,029,369,578.

I
I

I

(

l

Ha NoiCityffice' Tel: +84 24 320 02016' tax: +84 24 379 50832 ' Email: pkf.afmb@pkf.afwietnam.vn

707,Sunfse Building. Dl 1, Tran Thai Tong Street'Dich Vong Hau Ward'Cau Giay District'Hanoi'Website: pkf.afcvietnam.vn

PKF - AFC Vietnam Auditung Co., ltd, is a member fi]m ofthe PKF lnternational Limited family of legally independent firms and does not accept any

responsibility or liability for the actions or inactions of any individual member firm or firms.
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT (Continued)

Depending on the decision of the Authority, the figures presented in the financial statements may be

changed when there is an officialdecision.

Qualified Audit Opinion

ln our opinion, except for the etfects of the matters described in the "Basis for qua.lified audit opinion"

paragraph, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of

Than-g loi Cofee Joint Stock Company as at December 31 , 2025, as well as the results of its
operaiions and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting

Standards, the Vietnamese (corporate) accounting system and the relevant statutory requirements

applicable to financial reporting,

lssues to be emphasized

As presented in note 8.1, as of the date of issuance of this audit report, the comparative figures are

as follows:

Thang Loi Coffee Joint Stock Company has not yet been ?Pproved for the value of the state capital at

the tiire of official conversion to i .loint stock Company. Therefore, the financial statements for the

fiscal year ending December 31, 2025 of the Company may change when the otficial approval

decision is made. Our audit opinion is not qualified due to the impact of this matter.

NGUYEN XUAN HUNG

Deputy Branch Director
Certificate of Auditing'Practice
No.: 5701-2023-009-1

Authorized person
AFC VIETNAM AUDITING GOMPANY
LIMITED

Hanoi, Vietnam
March 26, 2026

VU GIANG NAM

Auditor
Certificate of Auditing Practice
No.: 5246-2026-009-1
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2025 Form 801 - DN
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ASSETS

A/ SHORT-TERM ASSETS

l/ Cash and cash equivalents
1. Cash

2. Cash equivalents

l!/ Short-term financial investments
1. Held{o-maturity investment

lll/ Short-term receivables
1. Receivable from customers

2. Advances to suppliers

3. Other short-term receivables

4. Provision for doubtful receivables

5. Assets missing pending resolution

lV/ lnventories
1. lnventories

V/ Other short-term assets
1. Short-term prepaid expenses

2. Deductible value added tax

3, Taxes and other receivables from the
State budget

B/ LONG.TERM ASSETS

l/ Long-term receivables
ll/ Fixed assets
'1. Tangible fixed assets

- Cosf

- Accu mulated depreciation

2. lntangible fixed assets

- Cosf

- Accum ulated depreciation

lll/ lnvestment proPertY

- Cost

- Accumulated dePreciation

lV/ Long-term assets in Progress
1. Cost of basic construction in progress

V/ Long-term financial investments

Vl/ Other long-term assets
1. Long-term prepaid expenses

TOTAL ASSETS

Code Note 31t1212025

VND

01t0112025

VND

100

110 5.1

111

112

120 5.2

123

130

131 5.3

132 5.4

136 5.5

137 5.5

139

140 5.6

141

{50
151 5.7

152

153 5.14

200

210

220
221 5.8

222

223

227 5.9

228

229

230 5.10

231

232
240
242 5.11

250
260
261 5.7

260,968,852,175

6,573,355,200

1,573,355,200
5,000,000,000

91,320,000,000

91,320,000,000

52,476,554,050

32,949,062,947
415,458,092

29,272,449,863
(10,171,553,479)

11,136,627

103,710,292,546

103,710,292,546

6,888,650,379

328,840,080

6,559,810,299

86,855,297,990

53,801,703,315

53,681 ,703,329
176,147,408,102

(122,465,704,773)

1 19,999,986

454,360,000
(334,360,014)

10,470,288,228

31,556,798,566
(21,086,510,338)

13,436,415,770

13,436,415,770_

9,146,890,677

9,146,890,677

182,160,001,{ 91

6,542,852,783

6,542,852,783-

125,320,000,000

125,320,000,000

8,422,934,882
355,493,367

268,332,142

19,038,572,497

(1 1,250,599,751)

11,136,627

41,711,399,381

41,711,399,381

162,814,145

147,073,627_

15,740,518

60,923,018,323

35,724,559,652

35,524,004,372

153,624,310,508

(118,100,306,136)

200,555,280

454,360,000
(253,804,720)

11,903,316,000

31,556,798,566
(19,653,482,566)

3,6{ {,195,97{
3,61 1 ,195,971

9,683,946,700

9,683,946,700

270 347,824,',150,165 243,083,019,514



THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2025 Form 801 - DN
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RESOURCES

C' LIABILITIES

l/ Gurrent liabilities
1. Payable to suppliers

2. Advances from customers

3. Taxes and amounts payable to the State
budget

4. Payable to employees

5. Accrued expenses

6, Other short-term payables

7. Short-term borrowings and finance lease
liabilities

8, Welfare reward fund

ll/ Long-term liabilities
1. Other long-term payables

2, Long-term loans and financial leases

D/ OWNERS'EQUITY

l/ Ownerc'equity
1. Owners' invested caPital

- Voting shares

2. Development investment fund

3. Retained earnings (Accumulated losses)

- Accumulated retained earnings of
previous year

- Retained earnings of this Year

ll/ Other sources and funds

TOTAL RESOURCES _34!1921,150J65 243,083,019,5f 4

Code Note 31t12t2025

VND

01t0112025

VND

300

3{0
311 5.12

312 5.13

313 5.14

314

315 5.15

319 5.16

320 5.17

322

330
337 5.16

338 5.17

400

410 5.18

411

411a

418

421

421a

421b

430

144,584,024,995

126,067,781,995

6,423,342,204

315,550

8,987,458,313

1,349,140,302

502,447,553

11,781,533,436

98,575,508,797

(1,551,964,160)

18,516,243,000

2,125,475,000
16,390,768,000

203,240,125,170

203,240,125,170
126,500,000,000

126,500,000,000

59,413,744,504

17,326,380,666

17,326,380,666 

-

57,{69,275,010

56,414,275,010

1,183,427,057

99,399,317

12,165,699,324

1,219,913,543

119,159,263

20,430,396,197

22,748,244,469

(1,551,964,160)

755,000,000

755,000,000

185,913,744,504

185,919,744,504

126,500,000,000

126,500,000,000

12,381,398,775

47,032,345,729

47,032,345,729 
-

Do Hoang Phuc
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Dak Lak, March 26, 2026

Nguyen Thi Quynh Nhu
Chief accountant

Nguyen Thi Quynh Nhu
Report maker
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

BUSINESS PERFORMANCE REPORT
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B02 - DN
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ITEMS

Revenue from sales of goods and
services rendered

Revenue deductions

Net revenue
Cost of sales

Gross profit

6. Financialincome

7. Financial expenses

ln which: lnterest expense

L Selling expenses

9. Generalandadministrationexpenses

10. Net operating profit
11. Other income

12. Other expenses

13. Net other profit

14. Profit before tax
15. Current corporate income tax expenses

16, Deferred corporate income tax expenses

{7. Net profit after tax
18. Basic earnings per share

19. Diminished earnings Per share

Code Note Current year Previous year

VND

6.1
1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

01

02

10

11

20

21

22

23

25

26
30

31

32

40

50

51

52

60

70

71

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

390,825,0{0,53{

728,414,505
380,096,596,026
341,095,023,327
39,001,572,699

7,905,016,863

10,312,466,996

4,533,708,206

6,779,285,649
9,905,820,052

19,909,016,865
3,494,782,426

1,385,104,760

2,109,677,666

22,018,694,531

4,692,313,865

17,326,380,666
1,370

1,370

293,676,622,715

293,676,622,715
224,745,895,395

68,930,727,320

6,474,769,261

3,083,781 ,157

1,305,531,684

7,155,925,020

8,885,727,238
56,280,063,166

5,988,613,595

2,835,353,406

3,153,260,189

59,433,323,355

12,400,977,626

47,032,345,729
3,718

3,718

Do Hoang Phuc
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Dak Lak, March 26, 2026

Nguyen Thi Quynh Nhu
Chief accountant

Nguyen Thi Quynh Nhu
Report maker

VND

:
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(By direct method)
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025

Form B03 - DN

Code

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

20

21

23

24

27

30

33

34

40
50

60

61

70

A
A
A
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A
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n
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l^la
IIA
Il^la
Ila
Iln
Il^
I .'t
Il/t
Il^la

ITEMS

!/ Cash flows from operating activities
1. Proceeds from sales of goods and service

provisions and other sales

2. Payments for suppliers of goods and services

3. Payments for emPloYees

4. lnterest paid

5. Corporate income tax Paid

6. Other receipts from operating activities

7. Other payments for operating activities

Net cash flows from operating activities
lU Cash flows from investing activities
1. Purchases and construction of fixed assets

and other longterm assets

2. Loans given and Purchases ofdebt
instruments of other entities

3. Recovery of loan given and disposals of debt

instruments of other entities

4. lnterest, dividends and profits recieved

Net cash flows from investing activities
lll/ Cash flows from financing activities
1. Proceeds from borrowings

2, Repayments of borrowings

Net cash flows from financing activities
Net cash flows in the Period
Cash and cash equivalents at the

Effects of fluctuations in foreign exchange

rates
Gash and cash equivalents at the end of

Gurrent year

VND

352,300,586,102

(405,725,432,300)

(7,190,315,797)

(4,926,495,583)

(8,554,769,162)

22,148,917,721

(53,260,938,514)

1105,208,447,533)

(23,768,057 ,404)

(31 ,600,000,000)

65,600,000,000

2,789,015,560

13,020,958,{56

447,915,280,951
(355,697 ,248,623)

92,218,032,328
30,542,951

6,542,852,783

(40,534)

6.573.355.200 6,542,852,783

Previous year

VND

315,277,923,381

(134,898,021,826)

(5,825,516,781)

(1,420,210,915)

(4,933,083,513)

20,101,321,572

(16,973,378,457)

171,329,033,461

(3,705,097,374)

(88,500,000,000)

26,000,000,000

3,261,388,853

162,943,708,5211

125,847,363,889

(228,346,451,389)
(102,499,087,500)

5,886,237,440

656,615,343

Do Hoang Phuc
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Dak Lak, March 26, 2026

Nguyen Thi QuYnh Nhu
Chief accountant

Nguyen Thi QuYnh Nhu
Report maker
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fisca! year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial

statements,

1. OPERATION CHARACTERISTICS

1.1 Form of capital ownership

Thang Loi Coffee Joint Stock Company, formerly Thang Loi Coffee One Member Co., Ltd., was

equiti2ed under Decision 1128/QD-UBND dated April 22,2016 of Dak Lak Provincial People's

Committee. The company was officially granted a Certificate of Business Registration as a Joint

Stock Company from October 9, 2019.

According to Business Registration Certificate No.6000182456 issued by the Department of

Planninglnd lnvestment of Dak Lak province for the first time on August 10,2007, changed for the

7th tim6, July 17,2025, the Company's charter capital is VND 126,500,000,000 (One hundred

twenty-six billion five hundred million dong).

The Company's headquarters are located at: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune,

Dak Lak Province, Vietnam.

1.2 Business areas

The Company's business fields are planting, exploiting and processing coffee.

{.3 Business lines

According to Business Registration Certificate No.6000182456 first issued by the Department.of
PlanningZnd lnvestment of Oak Lak province on August 10,2007, changed for the 7th time, July 17,

2025,hhe Company's main business activities include:
- Growing coffee trees;
- Processing, trading and exporting cotfee beans;
- Processing, trading and exporting cotfee powder;
- Buying and selling machinery, materials and equipment for industry and agriculture;
- Tourism services, office, factory and warehouse rental;
- Buying and selling construction materials, buying and selling gasoline and related products./.

1.4 Norma! production and business cycle

The Company's normal production and business cycle does not exceed 12 months.

1.S Gharacteristics of the Company's operations during the accounting period that affect the
Financial Statements

During the fiscal year ending December 31,2025, there are no activities that have a significant

impact on the indicators on the Company's Financial Statements.

2. FISCAL YEAR, GURRENGY USED IN ACCOUNTING

2.1 Fiscalyear

The Company's fiscal year begins on January 1 and ends on December 31 of each year"

2,2 Gurrency used in accounting

The currency used in accounting is Vietnamese Dong (VND) because revenue and expenditure are

mainly made in VND'
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Forthe fiscalyear ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND REGIMES APPLIED

Applicable accounting standards and regimes

The Company applies the Enterprise Accounting Regime issued under Circular No. 200120141TT -
gTC datdd December 22, 2014 of the Minister of Finance Guiding the Enterprise Accounting

Regime and related amended circulars.

Statement on compliance with Accounting Standards and Accounting Regime

The Board of Directors ensures that it has complied with the requirements of accounting standards,

the Vietnamese Enterprise Accounting Regime issued under Circular No. 200l2o14lTT-BTC dated

December 22,2014 as well as the ciriula6 guiding the implementation of accounting standards of

the Ministry of Finance in preparing the Financial Statements'

ACCOUNTING POLICIES APPL!ED

Basis for preparing Financial Statements

Financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting (except for information relating

to cash flows).

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate on the date of the transaction.

The balance of foreiln currency monetary items at the end of the financial year is translated at the

exchange rate on that date.

Exchange rate ditferences arising during the year from fo-reign currency transactions are recorded in

financiai income or financial exp6nses. Excndnge rate differences arising from revaluation of foreign

currency monetary items at the end of the financial year after offsetting the increase and decrease

are recorded in financial income or financial expenses.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand, demand deposits and cash in transit. Cash equivalents are short-term

investments w1h a mafurity of no more than 3 months that are readily convertible to known amounts

of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of conversion to cash.

Financial investments

Held to maturity investments

lnvestments are classified as held-to-maturity when the Company has the intention and ability to

hold them until maturity. Held-to-maturity inve-stments include: term deposits (including treasury bills

anO promissory notesi bonds, prelergncg shares that the issuer must redeem at a certain time in

the, future, and loans held to maturity for the purpose of earning periodic interest and other held-to-

maturity investments.

l,{eld-to-maturity investments are initially recognized at cost,.which includes the purchase price and

any costs assotiated with the trbnsaction. Aft5r initial recognition, these investments are recognized

at iheir recoverable amount. lnterest income from investm-ents held to maturity after the acquisition

OrG ir recognized in the Statement of Business operations on an accrual basis. lnterest earned

before the Company holds is deducted from the cost at the acquisition date'

4.2

4.3

4.4

10



THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 3'l'2025 Form 809 - DN

4.5

rallofaninvestmentmaynotberecoveredandthe
amount of loss can be reliably determined, the loss is recorded in financial expenses in the year and

the investment value is directly deducted.

Accounts Receivable

Receivables are presented at carrying amount less allowance for doubtful debts.

Receivables from customers, advances to suppliers, internal receivables and other receivables at

the reporting date, if:
- With a recovery or payment period of less than 1 year (or within a business production cycle)

are classified as Short{erm Assets;
- With a recovery or payment period of more than 1 year (or within a business production cycle)

are classified as Long-term Assets,

Provision for bad debts

The provision for doubtful debts represents the estimated loss value of receivables that are likely to

be non-collectible by customers for receivables at the time of preparing the Financial Statements.

The Company's provision for doubtful debts is made in accordance with the prwisions of Circular

No. 200/2014hT-BTC dated December 22,2014 of the Minister of Finance guiding the Enterprise

Accounting Regime. Accordingly, the Company is allowed to make a provision for doubtful debts for

receivablel that have been ovLidue for six months or more, or receivables that the debtor is unlikely

to be able to pay or have similar difficulties.

lncreases and decreases in the balance of the provision for doubtful debts that must be set up at the

end of the fiscal year are recorded in business administration expenses.

lnventory

lnventories are stated at cost, Where the net realizable value is lower than cost, the net realizable

vatue should be stated at the net realizable value. The cost of inventories comprises direct materials,

direct labour and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their
present location and condition. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price less

all costs of completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price of the inventories in the ordinary course of

business, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the

sale.

lnventories are valued using the weighted average method and accounted for using the perpetual

inventory method,

provision for inventory devaluation is established for each inventory item whose.original.cost is

greater than its net reilizable value. For unfinished services, provision for devaluation is calculated

ior eicn type of service with a separate price. lncreases and decreases in the balance of provision

for devaluation of inventory that must be established at the end of the fiscal year are recorded in

cost of goods sold.

Prepaid expenses

Short-term prepaid expenses are expenses allocated within 12 months including operating expenses

awaiting allocation corresponding to revenue in the year..

4.6

4.7

A
11



THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

J^
| ,,.

l^
l^
t:
lal^
l^la
l,^
l^
l'n
l^
l^IA
l^ln
l^
l^l^
l^
l^
l^
l^l^l;r
l^lal^
l^
l^
l^lar
l^
l,ala
l^
l^
l,^
l,al^
l^l^

actualeXpenSeSthathavebeenincurredbutarerelatedtothe
business pbrformance of many accounting periods. The Company's prepaid expenses include the

following expenses:

Iools and equiPment
Tools and equifment already put into use are allocated to expenses using the straight-line method

with an allocation period of no more than 03 years.

lndustrial Park Land RentalCosfs
The Nam Tan Uyen lndustrial Park land rental costs are allocated over the land lease period of 518

months, equivalent to approximately 43 years.

Other prepaid exPenses
Other ireiaid expenses include asset repair costs, insurance costs, and other costs allocated for no

more than 03 years.

4.8 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of tangible fixed

assits includes all costs incurred by the Company to acquire the fixed assets up to the time the

asset is ready for use. Expenses incurred after initial recognition are only recorded as an increase in

the cost of fiied assets if it is certain that these costs will increase future economic benefits from the

use of the asset. Expenses incurred that do not satisfy the above conditions are recorded as

production and business expenses in the period.

When tangible fixed assets are sold or disposed of, their cost and accumulated depreciation.are

eliminated-from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is recognized as

income or expense in the Year.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful

lives-. The years of various types of tangible fixed assets are as follows:

Tvoe of fixed asset
Houses, buildings
Machinery and equiPment
Means of transPort, transmission
Management equiPment and tools
Perennialgarden

4.9 Cost of unfinished basic construction

Years
10 -25
10 -20

10
03 - 10

20

Construction in progress reflects costs directly related (including related interest expenses in

accordance witn inigompany's accounting policies) to assets under construction, machinery and

equipment being instaltecj toi production, 
-leasing and management purposes as well as costs

reiatbO to repairi of fixed assets in progress. These assets are recorded at original cost and are not

depreciated.

4.10 Liabilities and accrued expenses

payables to suppliers, internal payables, other payables, loans at the reporting time, if:

- Have a payment term of less than 1 year or within a business production cycle are classified as

short-term debt.

- Have a payment term of more than 1 year or over a business production cycle are classified as

longterm debt,

payable expenses include actual expenses that have not yet occurred but have been deducted in

,Ju"n"" from production and business expenses in the period to ensure that when actual expenses

A
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form 809 - DN

tion and business expenses on the basis of

ensuring ihe principle of matching between revenue and expenses. When such expenses arise, if

there is a ditference with the amount deducted, the accountant will record additional expenses or

reduce the expenses corresponding to the ditference,

4.11 Equity

Owner's Equity

Owner's equity is recorded at the actual amount contributed.

Develo p m e nt I nvestm ent F u n d

The Development lnvestment Fund is set aside from after-tax profits as prescribed in the Company's
charter.

4.12 ProfitDistribution

Undistributed profits are profits from the Company's business activities after deducting adjustments

due to retroactive application of changes in accounting policies and retroactive adjustments of
material errors from previous years.

Undistributed profits are distributed according to the Resolution of the General Meeting of
Shareholders after offsetting accumulated losses (if any).

4.13 Revenue and income recognition

Revenue from the sale of goods and finished products
Revenue from sales of goods and finished products is recognized when all of the following

conditions are simultaneously satisfied:
. The Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of

the goods.
. The Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually

associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold.

. The amount of revenue can be measured reliably.
o lt is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the

Company.
r The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Service revenue
Revenue from a service transaction is recognised when the outcome of the transaction can be

measured reliably, ln cases where the service is performed over several periods, revenue is

recognised in eaih period based on the results of the work completed-at th9 end.of the accounting
perio-0. The outcom6 of a service transaction is recognised when all of the following conditions are

met:
r The amount of revenue can be measured reliably.
o lt is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the

entity.
. The stage of completion of the transaction at the end of the financial year can be measured

reliably.
. The costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be

measured reliablY.
lnterest
lnteiest is recognized on an accrual basis, determined on the deposit account balance and the

actual interest rate for each period.
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17 , National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

 

 

4.14 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs include interest and other costs incurred in connection with borrowing.

Borrowing costs are recognized as expenses when incurred. Where borrowing costs are directly

related to the constructionbr production of an asset in progress, which takes a substantial period of

time (over 12 months) to get ready for its intended use or sale, these borrowing costs are

capitaiized. For loans specifically used to build fixed assets or investment properties, interest is
capitalized even if the construction period is less than 12 months. lncome from temporary
investment of loans is recorded as a reduction in the original cost of the related assets.

For long-term loans used for basic construction investment purposes, capitalized borrowing costs

are determined based on the average loan ratio for rubber tree care activities and the average loan

ratio for rubber tree care activities.

4.15 Corporate income tax

Corporate income tax expense includes current corporate income tax and deferred corporate

income tax.

Current income tax

Current income tax is the tax that is calculated on taxable income. Taxable income differs from

accounting profit due to adjustments for temporary differences between tax and accounting, non-

deductible expenses as welIas adjustments for nontaxable income and losses carried forward.

4.16 Related Parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise

significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are

allo considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

ln considering a related party relationship, attention is paid more to the substance of the relationship

than to the legalform.

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS PRESENTED IN THE BALANCE SHEET

5.1 Gash and cash equivalents

-.

A
 
,\
A
A
a
A

A
a
A

a
,\
 

31112t2025

VND

0'il0112025

VND

,l
 

 ̂
 
A
A
A
A

A

Cash on hand

Cash at bank

DepositVND
F creig n c u rro n cy deposifs
Time deposifs muSf have a term of no more than 3

months

Tota!

Details of foreign currency balances as at December 31 ,2025'.

Foreign currency Equivalent to VND

22,551,614

229,856,521

1,343,498,679

1,320,947,065
22,551,614

5,000,000,000

358,433,401

6,184,419,382
6,175,401,204

9,018,178

-,?EzEr,ffi

Non-term bank dePosits - USD 866.39

14
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, Nati-onal Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form 809 - DN

5.2 Financial investments

31t12t2025 01t01t2025

Cost

VND

Book value

VND

Cost

VND

Book value

VND

Short-term

Term deposits (i)

Long-term

Total

91,320,000,000

91,320,000,000

91,320,000,000

91,320,000,000

125,320,000,000

125,320,000,000

125,320,000,000

125,320,000,000

A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
 
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

91,320,000,000 91,320,000,000 125,320,000,000 125,320,000,000

(i) Term deposits with terms of 6 months and 12 months at banks with values as of December 31,

2025 are as follows:

- Short-term deposifs at Vietcombank Dak Lak Branch with total outstanding value as of December

31, 2025 of VND 28,820,000,000, interest rates from 4.6%o/year' 5.S%/year.

- Short-term deposds at SHB Dak Lak Branch with totaloutstanding value as of December 31, 2025

of VND 3,000,000,000, interest rates from 4.7%o/year - S.8%o/year.

- Short-term deposds at TPB Commercial Joint Stock Bank Dak Lak Branch with total outstanding

value as of December 31, 2025 of VND 12,200,000,000, interest rate 6.2%/year..

- Short-term deposifs at Mititary Commercial Joint Stock Bank, Dak Lak Branch with a total

outstanding value as of December 31, 2025 of VND 24,200,000,000, interest rate from 4.?o/o/year -

6.S%o/year.

- Short-term deposrfs at Vietinbank Commercial Joint Stock Bank, Dak Lak Branch with a total

outstanding value as of December 31, 2025 of VND 23,100,000,000, interest rate from 4.2%/year'

5.8%/year.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN
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Short-term customer receivables

31t',t212025 01t01t2025

Amount

VND

Provison

VND

Amount

VND

Provison

VND

Accounts
receivable from
ralated parties
Accounts
receivable from
other customers
MARUBENI
CORPOPATION
Vuong Thuong
Trading Private
Enterprise
Other customers

Total

Pre.payments to
ralated parties
'Prapayments to
other sellers
An Phuc
Ccnstruction and
Mapping Company
Lirnitpd
TI}+"THANII
PRODUCTION AN.D

SERVICE TRADING
co,.Ltd
Other objects

Tqtal

32,949,062,947

32,534,169,120

i3s,049,066

179,844,761

355,493,367

161,523,312

193,970,055

32,949,062,947 355,493,367

5.1.

.l

S.her.t-term prepayments to sellers

31t1212025 01t0112025

Amount

VND

Provison

VND

Amount

VND

Provison

VND

415,458,092

177,308,092

156,750,000

81,400,000

268,332,142

177,308,092

91,024,050

415,458,A92 268,332,142=
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A Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam. I 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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5.5 Other short-term receivables

31t12t2025 0110112025

Amount Provison Amount Provison

VNDVND VND VND

Loan interest 1,090,954,520 - 2,251,727,459

receivable

Other receivables 28,181,495,343 (10,171,553,479) 16,786,845,038 (11,250,599,751)

Lond rent workers 7,079,606,979 (6,387,291,327) 7,211,269,365 (7,211,269,365)

must pay before

equitizotion

Land rent payoble by 3,462,630,994

lond under controct
and workers in 2025 (i)

Lond rent payable by 3,269,461,154 - 1,839,946,853

lond under controct
ond workers in 202a (i)

Lond rent poyoble by 3,256,346,905 (914,492,946) 1 ,018,781 ,677 (509,390,838)

lond under contract

and workers in 202j (i)

Lond rent poyable by 3,231 ,831 ,933 (688,458,007) 982,188,141 (491 ,094,071)

land under controct
ond workers in 2022 (i)

Land rent payoble by 3,331 ,982,595 (572,548,087) 945,187,369 (661,63',1 
' 
158)

lond under contract
and workers in 2021(i)

Lontd rent poyobte by 1 ,61 5,164,280 (1 ,608,763,1 12) 1 ,645,356,319 (1 ,645,356,319)

land under controct
ond workers in 2020 (i)

rercilizerfee workers 524,518,000 - 556,858,000 (556'858'000)

must pay (i)

Reptonting toon (i) 175,OOO,OOO - 175,000,000 (175,000,000)

Must collect social 196,735,193 - 194,356,912

insuronce for workers

Other accounts 2,038,217,910 - 2,217,900'402

Total ffi(@@tt,,gtrffi1t
The land rent payable by affiliated households and contracted households, based on a percentage,

and the amount fbr fertili2er sold in previous years have not yet been verified.

17
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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5.6 lnventory

Raw materials

Tools, instruments

Work in progress (i)

Finished product

Goods

Total

1,720,270,876

719,652,517
19,640,992,674

370,601,105

81,258,775,374

31t12t2025 0110112025

Cost

VND

Provison

VND

Cost

VND

Provison

VND

1,415,302,291

1,016,698,458
13,585,614,279

277,072,379

25,416,711,974

103,710,292,546 41,711,399,381

(i) As at December 31,2025, the unfinished business production costs include the production costs

iiom 2018 to2025 with a value of VND 19,640,992,674 corresponding to the annual output from

2018 to 2025 thal are still receivable from the contracting households.

Regarding the unfinished business production costs from 2018, the Board of Directors of the

Company assesses that it is very difficult to fully recover and there is a potential risk of an

outstanding cost that is difficult to recover.

5.7 Short-term and long-term prepaid expenses
5.7.1 Short-term prepaid expenses

:
!
a

M

T

:
I

31t1212025

VND

0110112025

VND

Short-term prepaid expenses awaiting allocation

Total

5.7.2 Long-term prePaid expenses

Tools and supplies used

Property repair costs

Land rental cost of Nam Tan Uyen lndustrial Park (i)

Total

328,840,080 147,073,627

328,840,080 147,073,627

3111212025

VND

01t01t2025
VND

128,430,843

206,095;431

9,812,364,403

9,146,890,677 9,683,946,700

(i) Warehouse rental cost of the Company at Nam Tan Uyen lndustrial Park from the end of 2019, rental

area is 15,000 m2, rental period is 35 years.

271,965,083

281,968,646

9,130,012,971
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

5.9 lncrease or decrease in intangible fixed assets

A
A
 
a
 
A
A
/\
A
A
A
A
 
A
A
A
A
a
A
A
A
A
A
 
A
A
 
A
A
a\
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

Land use rights

VND

Software

VND

Total

VND

Cost
At0'110112025

At31t12t2025

Accumulated depreciation
At0110112025

Depreciation during the period

At31t12t2025

Residualvalue
4t0110112025

At31t1212025

5.10 Increase or decrease in investment real estate

454,360,000 454,360,000

454,360,000 454,360,000

253,804,720
80,555,294

253,804,720

80,555,294

334,360,014 334,360,014

200,555,280 200,555,280

119,999,986 119,999,986

House

VND

lnfrastructure

VND

Total

VND

Cost
At01t01t2025

At31t1212025

Accumulated depreciation
At01luna25
Depreciation during the period

At3111212025

Residualvalue
A10110112025

At3111212025

29,938,241,930 1,618,556,636 31,556,798,566

29,938,241,930 1,6{8,556,636 31,556,798,566

19,820,080,988

1,352,099,940

833,401,578

80,927,832

19,653,482,566

1,433,027,772

20,172,180,928 914,329,410 21,086,510,338

11,118,160,942 785,155,058 11,903,316,000

-e766p-6TIo-Z@
10,470,288,228
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A THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY

A. Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTSA Forthe fiscalyear ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

A
A
A
A
 
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

n
a
A
A
A
A
a
A
A
A
A
A
/\
n
A
/\
A
A
A
A
,\
a
A
A

5.11 Construction in progress costs

Transfer of
increase in fixed

o1to1t2o25 :ffiJfi]i::, H:ii:"},fffi:T vnil2o25

items during the

VND VND

year

VND VND

Coffee bean factory
project 973,170,936 9,983,258,481 463,118,915 10,493,310,502 

l

Coffge garden o aoo 
^oE ^oE 

.te 
^nl ,aE cc,i i, AoA rnn oo4 | 

't

plantedsince20202,638,o25,o3513,oo1,285,22412,696,204,9912,943,105'268

3,611,195,971 _22,984,543105_ 13,159,323,906 13,436,415,770

  512 Short-term trade payables
A

31t1212025 01tut2a25
Amount Repayment Amount Repayment

capcaity capcaity

VND VND VND VND

Payable to suppliers
who are related
parties
Other short-term 6,423,342,204 6,423,342,204 1,183,427,057 1,183,427,057

suppliers payable
999 Production - Trade
- Service Company
Limited
TKT Vietnam Plastic
Packaging Joint Stock
Company
THANH BINH
AGRICULTURAL
PRoDUGTS tMPORT_ 3'000'100'450 3,000,100,450

EXPORT CO., LTD
VINA NHA TRANG
MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING JOINT 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000

STOCK COMPANY

other objects 2,329,241,754 2,323,241,754 179,078,701 179,078,701

-6,423 
342,204- 

-L!!,ryZA!- 
l'133r!218- J.183'427 W-

- 507,280,840 507,280,840

- 497,067,516 497,067,516
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A
A
A THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak La( Province, Vietnam
r f 

NOTES TO FTNANCIAL STATEMENTSn For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

A 5.13 Short-term advance payment by buyer

 
A
A
 

Â
 
A
a\
A

Â
 
 
a
A
A
 
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

31t12t2025 0'1t0112025

nrnount Repayment Amount Repayment

VND
capcaity

VND VND
capcaity

VND

Advances from
customers who are
related parties
Advances from other 315,550 315,550 99,399,317 99,399,317

customers
MARUBENI
CORPOPATION
Other objects

Total

:

- 99,399,317 99,399,317 i

315,550 315,550

315,550 315,550 99,399,317 99,399,317 I
+,-:r ,
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANGIAL STATEMENTS
For the fisca! year ending December 31,2025 Form 809 - DN

a
A

n
a
A
A
A
 

A
A
A
n
A
A
A

A
a
A
A
A
A
A
 
n
A
A
A
t\
A
A
a
/\
A
a
A
A
 
A
A
a
 
n

5.15 Short-term payable expenses

Loan interest expenses

Salary, bonus, allowance

Brokerage commission costs

Other costs

Total

5.16 Other short-term and long-term payables
5.16.1 Other short-term payables

502,447,553 119,159,263

31t12t2025
VND

01t01t2025
VND

110,999,747

41,776,660

56,326,320

293,344,826

16,150,634

27,377,929_

75,630,700

31t1212025 0110112025

Amount

VND

Repayment
capcaity

VND

Amount

VND

Repayment
capcaity

VND

Other short-term
payables
Union funds

Social insurance

Health insurance

Unemployment
insurance
Must return equitization

Receive deposit, bet

Farmer's cooperative
capital for garden
investment

Other payables

Total

11,781,533,436

137,003,764

83,662,662

5,086,828

4,015,607,667

525,000,000

5,775,951,027

1,239,221,488

11,781,533,436

137,003,764

83,662,662

5,086,828

4,0'15,607,667

525,000,000

5,775,951,027

1,239,221,488

20,430,396,{97

136,259,448

84,735,272

5,866,703

4,015,607,667

8,065,475,000

6,710,364,033

1,412,088,074

20,430,396,197

136,259,448

84,735,272

5,866,703

4,015,607,667

8,065,475,000

6,710,364,033

1,412,088,074

I
(

_1_!,78rp_13119- 11,781,533,436 20,430,396,197 20,430,396,197

5.16.2 Other long-term PaYables
31t12t2025 0110112025

Amount Repayment
capcaity

VND

Amount Repayment
capcaity

VNDVNDVND

Receive deposits, long-
term bets (i)

Total

2,125,475,004 2,125,475,000 755,000,000 755,000,000

2,125,475,000 2,',.25,475,000 755,000,000 755,000,000

(i) Receive long-term deposits for factory rental according to the Lease Contracts.
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form 809 - DN

6.

6.1

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS PRESENTED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT

Sales and service revenue

Current year

VND

Previous year

VND

Sales of goods

Sales of finished products

Warehouse rental revenue

Total

Cost of goods sold

Cost of goods sold

Cost of finished goods sold

Cost of services provided

Total

Financia! operating revenue

lnterest from deposits and loans

Realized foreign exchange gains

Other financial revenue

Total

Financial operating costs

Loan interest

Realized exchange loss

Unrealized exchange loss

Other financial costs

Total

340,771,649,178
23,513,424,352
16,539,937,001

256,376,945,903

24,079,088,657

13,220,588,155

380,825,010,531 293,676,622,715

Current year

VND

Previous year
VND

333,771,747,695

5,604,960,478

1,718,315,154

214,595,594,394

8,432,589,135

1,717,711,866

34',1,095,023,327 224,745,895,395

Current year
VND

Previous year

VND

4,589,747,011

3,141,217,795
174,052,057

4,665,796,035

1,760,257,656
48,715,570

7,905,016,863 6,474,769,261

Current year

VND

Previous year
VND

4,533,708,206

5,620,347,760
88,943,289

69,467,741

3,083,78{,157

1,305,531,684

363,739,735

782,189,863

632,319,875

10,312,466,996
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANGIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

6.7

A
A
A
A

A

A
A
A
A
a
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
a
A
a
A
A
A
A
a
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
a
A

6.5 Selling expenses

Labor costs

Cost of materials

Depreciation expenses

Outside service expenses

Other cash expenses

Total

Business management costs

Labor costs

Cost of materials

Depreciation expenses

Fees and duties

Contingency costs (provisions)

Provision (reversal)

Outside service expenses

Other cash expenses

Total

Other income

Revenue from contract compensation
Other income

Total

Current year

VND

Previous year

VND

1,642,548,971

197,802,671

508,536,635

2,915,743,244

1,514,654,128

2,662,467,476
222,691,876

481,843,776

2,855,969,435

932,952,457

6,779,285,649 7,155,925,020

Current year

VND

Previous year
VND

6,448,524,012

207,710,933
383,362,418

1,663,143,030

502,452,395

(1,581,498,667)

579,021,713

1,703,104,218

4,513,116,392

246,790,330

393,679,128

1,698,467,710

596,608,940

(1,101,797,260)

767,848,687

1,771,013,311

9,905,820,052 8,885,727,238

Gurrent year

VND

Previous year

VND

320,000,000
3,174,782,426 5,988,613,59;

3,494,782,426 5,988,613,595
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANGIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DNA

A
A
A
A
A
A
a
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
/1
A
 
A
A
A
A
A
A
a
A
A

6.8 Other costs

Depreciation of fixed assets not used for production

and business

Cost of unfinished wind power project

Other accounts

Total

Current corporate income tax expense

Total income before taxes
Adjustments to accounting profit to determine
taxable income
I ncremental adjustments
Non-deductible exPenses
Expenses not deductible from previous year
Taxable income
Gorporate income tax rate
Gurrent year corporate income tax

Adjust corporate income tax expense of previous

years into current income tax expense of this year

Total current corporate income tax expense

6.,10 Basic earnings Per share

Accounting profit after corporate income tax

Profit or (Loss) attributable to common shareholders

Average common shares outstanding during the period

Basic earnings per share

1,385,104,760 2,835,353,406

Current year

VND

Previous year

VND

29,l,996,040

907,818,182
195,290,538

281,968,01 1

1,586,090,909

967,294,486

Current year
VND

Previous year
VND

22,018,694,531

1,442,874,795

1,442,874,795
1,442,874,795_

23,461,569,326
20%

4,692,313,865

59,433,323,355

2,340,790,565

2,340,790,565
2,340,790,565

61,774,113,920
20%

12,354,822,784

46,154,842

4.692.313.865 12,400,977,626

Current year
VND

Previous year
VND

17,326,380,666

17,326,380,666

12,650,000

47,032,345,729

47,092,345,729

12,650,000

1,370 3,718
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26, Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Forthe fiscalyear ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

A
A
A
A
 
A
A
A
a
A
A

Current year

VND

Previous year

VND

6.11 Diluted earnings per share

Accounting profit after corporate income tax

Profit or (Loss) attributable to common shareholders

Average common shares outstanding during the period

Diminished earnings per share

6.12 Production and business costs by factor

Labor costs
Cost of raw materials, tools and equipment

Fixed asset depreciation costs

Taxes, fees, charges

Contingency costs (provisions)

Provision (reversal)

Outsourcing service costs

Other expenses in cash

Total

Proceeds from borrowing under conventional agreemen

Loan principal repayment

17,326,380,666

17,326,380,666

12,650,000

47,032,345,729

47,032,345,729

12,650,000A
A
A

A
A
A
A
A
A
n
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

1,370 3,71.8

Current year
VND

Previous year
VND

9,158,674,673

396,425,843,794

5,896,312,697

1,663,143,030

502,452,395
(1,581,498,667)

4,488,413,281
3,217,758,346

5,875,789,085

500,694,762,933

6,345,823,537

1,199,962,794

3,266,953,282

4,700,954,121

3,951,386,185

419,771,099,549 526,035,631,937

7. ADDTTIONAL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS PRESENTED tN THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

7.1 Proceeds from borrowing
Current year

VND
Previous year

VND

7.2

447,915,280,951

Current year
VND

125,847,363,889

Previous year
VND

L

A
A
A
A
A
A
a
A
A

Principal repayment of loan under normal contract 355,697,248,623 228,346,451,389

FINANGIAL TOOLS

Capital Risk Management
The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while

maximizing the return to the Company through the optimisation of its debt and equity balances.
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THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Address: Km 17, National Highway 26,Ea Knuec Commune, Dak Lak Province, Vietnam

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form B09 - DN

disclosed in the Balance Sheet, and the

Company's equity, which includes contributed capital and retained earnings.

ignificant accounting policies

Details of the significant accounting policies and accounting methods applied by the Company

(including the criteria for recognition, the basis for determining value and the basis for recording

income and expenses) for each type of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are

presented in Note 4.

Types of financial instruments
Book value

31t1212025 01t01t2025

Cost

VND

Provision

VND

Cost

VND

Provision

VND

A
A
A
A
A
 
A
A
A
A
 
a
A
A
A
A
A
n
 

A
n
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
/\
A
a
A
A
A
A
A
A

Financialassets

Cash and cash
equivalents

customers

Loan receivable

Other receivables

Financial investment

Financial !iabilities
Loans and debt

Must pay the seller

Fees must be paid

Other payables

6,573,355,200

32,949,062,947_

29,272,449,863

9'1,320,000,000

(10,171,553,47e)

6,542,852,783

355,493,367

19,038,572,497

125,320,000,000

(1 1,250,599,751)

111,250,599,7511

22,748,244,469

1,183,427,057

119,159,263

21,185,396,197
45,236,226,986

160,114,868,010 (10,171,553,4791 'i.51,256,918,647

114,966,276,797

6,423,342,204

502,447,553

13,907,008,436
135,799,074,990

As at December 31 , 2025, the Company has not assessed the fair value of financial assets and

financial liabilities because Circular No. 210/2009ffT-BTC dated 06 November 2009 of the Ministry

of Finance as well as current regulations do not provide specific guidance on this matter. Circular

No. 210/2009/TT-BTC requireq.the application of lnternational Financial Reporting Standards on the

presentation of financial statements and disclosures for financial instruments but does not provide

equivaient guidance for the measurement and recognition of financial instruments including fair

value in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards.

Financial Risk Management
Financial risks include market risk (exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, price risk), credit risk and

liquidity risk. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for establishing anci implementing

poiicies to control risks (detect, prevent and limit the impact of risks).

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuatg

U""arr" of changes in market prices. The Company's business operations are primarily exposed to

;aG tro, changEs in foreign exchange rates, inierest rates, commodity prices and other prices such

ii equrty pricesl The objeitive of maiket risk management is to manage and control the level of risk

within acceptable limits while maximizing returns.

34



THANG LOI COFFEE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fiscal year ending December 31,2025 Form 809 - DN

Liquidity Risk Management
The purpose of liquidity risk management is to ensure that there are sufficient funds to meet present

and future financial obligations. Liquidity is also managed by the Company to ensure that the excess

of maturing liabilities over maturing assets during a period is kept to a manageable level relative to

the amount of funds that the Company believes can be generated during that period.

The Company's policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure

that the Company maintains sufficient reserves of cash, borrowings and capital to meet its liquidity

requirements in fhe short and longer term. The table below details financial liabilities by maturity.

The figures are presented on the basis of the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based

on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay. 
More than 5

Lessthan 1 year From 1 -5years
VND VND

years

VND

Total
VND

98,575,508,797

6,423,342,204

502,447,553

11,781,533,436

16,390,768,000

2,125,475,000

114,966,276,797

6,423,342,204

502,447,553

13,907,008,436

Financial liabilities
At31t1212025

Loans and liabilitites

Must pay the seller

Fees must be paid

Other payables

Total

At01t0112025

Loans and liabilitites

Must pay the seller

Fees must be paid

Other payables

Tota!

117,282,831,990 18,516,243,000 135,799,074,990

A
A
A
A
a
A
a
A

A
a
A
A
 

A
A
A
 

Â
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
l^,

A
a
A
A
A
a
 
A
A
A
A
A
A

22,748,244,469
1,183,427,057

1 19,159,263

22,748,244,469
1,183,427,057

1 19,159,263

21,185,396,19720,430,396,197 755,000,000:
44,481,226,986 755,000,000 45,236,226,986

The follouring table details financial
undiscounted cash flows.

Less than 1 year
VND

assets by maturity. The

Froml,.5years
VND

figures presented

More than 5
years
VND

are based on

Total
VNDFinancialassets

At3111212025
Cash and cash
equivalents
Receivable from
customers
Finbncial investment
Other rcceivables
Total

At01t0112025
Cash and cash
equivalents
Receivable from
customers
Finaneial investment
Other receivables
Total

6,573,355,200

62,221,512,810

91,320,000,000

160,{ 14,868,010

-

6,542,852,783

19,394,065,864

125,320,000,000

ffisT$f-ffi

6,573,355,200

62,221,512,810

91,320,000,000

160,114,868,010

6,542,852,783

19,394,065,864

125,320,000,000
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTSra Forthe fiscatyear ending December 31,2025 Form B09'DN

levelofconcentrationofliquidityriskatalowlevel.TheBoardof
Directors believes that the Company will be able to generate sufficient funds to meet its financial

obligations as and when they fall due.

A 9. OTHER INFORMATION

9.1 Gomparative figures

The beginning of the year figures on the Balance Sheet, lncome Statement and Cash Flow

Statement toiZOZS are taken from the figures on the 2024Financial Statements audited by AFC

Vietnam Auditing Company Limited - Northern Branch.

As of the time of preparing this financial statement, the Company has not yet finalized the

equitization costs and determined the value of the State capital to be transferred to the Joint Stock

C6mpany. Therefore, the beginning of the year figures may change after the Company is officially

approved by the Management Agency.

^ g.2 Departmental reporting
A
A
a

n
n

a

Currently, the Company's main activities are doing business in the same geographical area without
any diffLrence in production and business conditions and the main type of service business. 

\
Therefore, no Segment Report is presented.

A
A

There are no contingent liabilities arising from past events that could affect the information
presented in the Finantial Statements that the Company does not control or has not recorded.

A 9.4 Related party information
A
 
n
A
a
 
A
A
A
a\
A
A
A
a
A
A

 ,

a
A

Transactions with other related parties

Transactions with related companies during the year are as follows

Related parties RelationshiP Transaction
content

Amount

VND

Dak Lak Water Supply Related companies Buy lonized water 13,353,236

Joint Stock Company
Nam Phuong Related companies Coffee sales 59,212,372

lnvestment and Trading
Company Limited

Main Management Members' Compensation:

revenue

a
A
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9.6

A

A
A
A
A

A

A

n

A
A
A
A
a
A
A
A
A
A
n
 
A
A
A
A

 ̂
A
A
A
a
A
A.

A
A

Main Management
Member
Mr Do Hoang Phuc

Mr Pham Xuan Thu
Mr Do Hoang Phuong

Ms Pham Thi Linh

Ms Dang Thi Huyen

Ms Hoang Thi Thu Ha
Mr Doan Dinh Hong
Ms Nguyen Thi Nhu

Position

Chairman of the Board of
Directors
BOD Vice Chairman
Member of the Board of
Directors
Member of the Board of
Directors
Member of the Board of
Directors
Deputy General Manager
Deputy General Manager
Chief Accountant

Salary and remuneration
year 2025

VND
Year 2024

VND

578,300,000

323,800,000
297,000,000

297,000,000

232,659,309

288,200,000
297,900,000
236,942,924

548,500,000

352,588,889
80,366,667

30,000,000

216,481,704

318,228,889
294,308,889
215,647,140

Quynh
Total

lnformation on going concern

There are no events that cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going\
concern and the Company has no intention or need to cease operations or significantly reduce theiz. \\
scale of its operations. Therefore, in the opinion of the Board of Directors, the CompanY's financial llf
statements are certainly prepared on the going concern basis.

l:)
Events occurring after the balance sheet date /
There are no events occurring after the reporting date that require adjustment to or disclosure in the

Financial Statements.

2.541,802,233 2,056,12?,178

Do Hoang Phuc
Chairman of the Board of Directors
Dak Lak, March 26, 2026

Nguyen Thi Quynh Nhu
Chief accountant

Nguyen Thi Quynh Nhu
Report maker

A
A
a
A
A
A
A
/\
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